Exchange differences - (467) (467)
At 31 December 2019 17,279 14,181 31,460
At 1 January 2020 17,279 14,181 31,460
Additions including accrued interest 8,163 4,336 12,499
Transfers 39,987 (39,987) -
Repayment of interests and loans - (4,318) (4,318)
(Impairment)/reversal of impairment (30,142) 87,264 57,122
Exchange differences - 1,352 1,352
At 31 December 2020 35,287 62,828 98,115

The Company has recorded a credit of $87,264,000, being the net change in credit loss allowance for loans issued to subsidiaries in the
Company's statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2020 (Note 4). This credit was calculated following a review of the
underlying cash flow forecasts of the subsidiaries and is due to an increase in gas prices forecast and the termination of the proposed
acquisition of PJSC Science and Production Concern Ukrnaftinvest. The Company also recorded a loss of $30,142,000, being the net change in
credit loss allowance for shares in subsidiary undertakings.

The Company's discounted cash flow model used for the assessment of the investments recoverability, flexed for sensitivities, produced the
following results:

Recoverable
amount

Gross
balance of

investment
Impairment

$000 $000 $000
31 December 2020  35,287  65,429  (30,142)

Sensitivities:
1.   10% reduction in gas price  32,407 65,429 (33,022)
2.   10% increase in gas price  38,166 65,429 (27,263)
3.   1% reduction in discount rate  36,154 65,429 (29,275)
4.   1% increase in discount rate 34,477 65,429 (30,952)

In 2020, after a Group restructuring, the Company transferred $39,987,000 from loans to subsidiary undertakings to shares in subsidiary
undertakings as a result of the offsetting of payables for corporate rights.

The table presented below discloses the changes in the gross carrying amount and credit loss allowance between the beginning and the end of
the reporting period for loans to subsidiary undertakings carried at amortised cost and classified within a three stage model for impairment
assessment as at 31 December 2020:

Credit loss allowance Gross carrying amount
Stage

1 Stage 2 Stage 3